Following the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares, the Company’s

registered capital, total number of shares and share capital structure will be changed.

The Company will amend the relevant clauses of the Articles of Association and

process changes in its industrial and commercial registration according to the result of

the Issuance.

APPENDIX I PROPOSAL FOR THE PROPOSED NON-PUBLIC
ISSUANCE OF A SHARES

– I-28 –

(III) Impact on the Company’s shareholding structure

As at the date of the announcement of this Proposal, the Controlling Shareholder

of the Company was Zhongxingxin with a 30.34% shareholding. Based on the

maximum limit for the Issuance (namely, 686,836,019 shares), the shareholding

percentage of Zhongxingxin following the completion of the Non-public Issuance will

be 26.07% and Zhongxingxin will remain the Controlling Shareholder of the

Company. A comparison between the shareholder structure of the Company before

and after the completion of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares is set out below:

Before the Non-public

Issuance

After the Non-public

Issuance

Name of

shareholder

Number of

shares Percentage

Number of

shares Percentage

(share) (%) (share) (%)

Zhongxingxin 1,271,868,333 30.34 1,271,868,333 26.07

Comprising:

A shares 1,269,830,333 30.29 1,269,830,333 26.03

H shares 2,038,000 0.05 2,038,000 0.04

Other

shareholders 2,920,803,510 69.66 3,607,639,529 73.93

Total 4,192,671,843 100.00 4,879,507,862 100.00

(IV) Impact of the Non-public Issuance of A Shares on the senior management structure

As at the date of announcement of this Proposal, the Company did not have any

specific plan to realign the structure of its senior management. Following the

completion of the Non-public Issuance, there will be no changes to the Company’s

senior management, other than personnel changes in the ordinary course of business.

In the event that the Company proposes to realign the structure of its senior

management in the future, it will comply with requisite legal procedures and

information disclosure obligations in accordance with relevant provisions.